

No. 16-1071

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*General Counsel  
Counsel of Record*

KIMBERLY HAMM  
*Assistant General Counsel*

KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO  
*Assistant General Counsel*

*Office of General Counsel  
U.S. House of Representatives*

*219 Cannon Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
(202) 225-9700*

*Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. THE DECISION BELOW EFFECTIVELY INVALIDATES THE ATA .....3**

**A. The Decision Below Confines The Applicability Of The ATA To Circumstances That Will Rarely, If Ever, Exist.....4**

**B. The Decision Below Subverts The Purpose Of The ATA .....6**

**C. The Court Of Appeals’ Nullification Of The ATA Warrants Review .....8**

**II. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY CONSTRAINS CONGRESS’S BROAD AUTHORITY TO LEGISLATE EXTRATERRITORIALLY IN FURTHERANCE OF THE NATION’S INTERESTS IN THE AREAS OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL SECURITY .....10**

**A. The Court Of Appeals’ Erroneous Holding That Respondents Are “Persons” For Purposes Of The Fifth Amendment Undermines The Nation’s Ability To Combat Terrorism .....11**

<b>B. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The Test For Personal Jurisdiction Is “The Same Under The Fifth Amendment And The Fourteenth Amendment” Improperly Constrains Congress’s Legislative Power And Imperils Numerous Federal Statutes .....</b>	<b>14</b>
1. <i>Contrary to the court of appeals’ holding, the personal-jurisdiction analysis is not “the same” under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment .....</i>	<b>15</b>
2. <i>The court of appeals’ holding that the personal-jurisdiction analysis is “the same” under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments warrants review .....</i>	<b>20</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,</i> 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	8
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee,</i> 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	8

<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	8
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	16-17
<i>City of East St. Louis v. Circuit Court for the Twentieth Judicial Circuit</i> , 986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	8
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	18
<i>Haile v. Henderson National Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Handley v. Indiana &amp; Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	13
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	15, 16
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	17

<i>Klein v. Cornelius</i> , 786 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	21-22
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	8
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	15, 21
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 19
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	11
<i>Trustees of Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters National Pension Fund v. Plumbing Services, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	8

<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	15, 16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	16

**Statutes & Constitution**

7 U.S.C. §§ 1-27f (2012) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 6(a) (2012) .....	21
15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78qq (2012) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) (2012) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) (2012) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2334(a) (2012) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2334(d) (2012) .....	6-7
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68 (2012) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2012) .....	21
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	19, 20

**Legislative History**

**Congressional Record**

136 Cong. Rec. S4568-01 (1990) ..... 6  
137 Cong. Rec. S1771-01 (1991) ..... 4, 6, 7  
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (1991) ..... 6, 7-8  
138 Cong. Rec. S17252-04 (1992) ..... 7, 10

**Congressional Reports**

H. Conf. Rep. No. 99-783, tit. XII (1986)..... 5  
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992) ..... 4, 7  
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) ..... 21  
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992) ..... 4, 7, 9

**Hearings**

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts &  
Administrative Practice of the S. Comm. on  
the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)..... 9  
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual  
Property & Judicial Administration of the H.  
Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. (1992) ..... 6, 9

**Other Authorities**

Wendy Perdue, *Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful  
Availment”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment  
Limits on Personal Jurisdiction*,  
98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004) .....17, 18, 19

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court  
Practice* (9th ed. 2007).....9

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law  
§ 404 (1987)..... 19
